

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1709<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MARCH 12, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-082**

RESOLUTION THANKING THE HEKINAN LIONS CLUB OF AICH, JAPAN FOR ITS KIND DONATION OF A THREE (3) CLASSROOM BUILDING AT THE RAMON TORRES MALINGIN NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL-ATIPULUAN EXTENSION AND PLEDGING OUR SUPPORT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AS WELL AS THE MAINTENANCE OF THE BUILDING AFTERWARDS.

**WHEREAS**, the HEKINAN Lions Club of Hekinan City, Aich Japan has seen the dire need for additional classrooms in Ramon Torres Malingin national High School-Atipuluan Extension as some classes are held at the Barangay Auditorium and at the Atipuluan Elementary School;

**WHEREAS**, the officers and members of the HEKINAN Lions Club lave from the kindness of their hearts decided to donate a 3-classroom building for the use of the students and teachers at the Ramon Torres Malingin National High School-Atipuluan Extension;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by all the members present, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved to thank the HEKINAN LIONS CLUB of Aich, Japan for its kind donation of a three (3) classroom building at the Ramon Torres Malingin National High School-Atipuluan Extension and pledging our support for the construction as well as the maintenance of the building afterwards.

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)